A discount rate of 7.50% was used to measure the total pension liability.  This discount rate
was based on the expected rate of return on Plan investments of 7.50%.  The projection of
cash flow used to determine this discount rate assumed that Plan member contributions will
be made at the current contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at
rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the
member rate.  Based on these assumptions, the Plan's fiduciary net position was projected
to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on Plan investments was applied to all
periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability of the Town.

RETIREMENT PLAN FOR EMPLOYEES OF THE
TOWN OF SURFSIDE

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2014

23

NOTE 5 – NET PENSION LIABILITY OF THE TOWN (CONTINUED)

SENSITIVITY OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY TO CHANGES IN THE DISCOUNT RATE

The following presents the net pension liability of the Plan sponsor, calculated using the
discount rate of 7.50%, as well as what the plan sponsor’s net pension liability would be if
it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (6.50%) or 1-
percentage-point higher (8.50%) than the current rate:

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Increase
(6.50%) Rate (7.50%) (8.50%)

Net Pension Liability of the Town  $   3,451,113  $   1,080,354  $   (876,671)

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Actuarial
Actuarial Accrued UAAL as %

Actuarial Value of Liability (AAL) Unfunded Funded Covered Covered
Valuation Assets Entry Age AAL (UAAL) Ratio Payroll Payroll

Date (a) (b) (b-a) (a/b) (c) (b-a)/c

10/1/2009 11,697,998$  11,662,297$   (35,701)$   100.3% 4,059,522$  (0.9)%

10/1/2010 12,304,770   12,414,559   109,789   99.1% 4,016,852   2.7%

10/1/2011 12,487,404   13,272,023   784,619   94.1% 4,053,208   19.4%

10/1/2012 12,768,477   14,287,456   1,518,979   89.4% 4,359,957   34.8%

10/1/2013* 14,125,280   15,732,302   1,607,022   89.8% 5,181,920   31.0%

10/1/2013 14,125,280   15,767,546   1,642,266   89.6% 5,181,920   31.7%

10/1/2014 15,746,681   17,438,415   1,691,734   90.3% 5,098,304   33.2%

*Prior to Plan Amendment.
After Plan Amendment.

Note: This schedule is required by GASB Statements No. 25 and 27 and will no longer be
applicable in fiscal year ended September 30, 2015 once GASB Statement No. 68 is implemented
by the Town.

RETIREMENT PLAN FOR EMPLOYEES OF THE
TOWN OF SURFSIDE

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

SCHEDULE OF FUNDING PROGRESS

24

2014
Total Pension Liability

Service cost 888,988$
Interest 1,227,596
Benefit changes 35,244
Difference between actual and expected experience 170,264
Changes of assumptions --